

No. ____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

QUINTON HARRIS, GEOFFREY MILLER, NORMAN MOUNT,
SCOTT ZINN, THOMAS TAYLOR, and JOHN BAKER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal
from the United States District Court
For the District of Nebraska
No. 8:16-CV-00381-JFB-SMB

**UNION PACIFIC'S PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
FROM ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Scott Parrish Moore
Christopher R. Hedican
Allison D. Balus
Leigh Campbell
BAIRD HOLM LLP
1700 Farnam Street, Suite 1500
Omaha, NE 68102-2068
(402) 344-0500

Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Eugene Scalia
Naima L. Farrell
Aaron Smith*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com
**Admitted only in Alabama*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
BACKGROUND	4
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. This Case Presents Important Questions Concerning Class Actions Under The Americans With Disabilities Act	9
A. The District Court Improperly Relieved Plaintiffs Of The Burden Of Proving The Statutory Elements Of Their ADA Claims	10
B. The District Court’s Superficial Discussion Of Predominance Ignored Critical Differences Among Class Members	14
C. The Trial Plan Is Unconstitutional And Unmanageable.....	18
II. The District Court’s Certification Of A Class Containing Persons Who Lack Standing Is An Independent Error That Warrants Review	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	14, 17, 21
<i>Belk v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Brunckhorst v. City of Oak Park Heights</i> , No. 17-3238, 2019 WL 419178 (8th Cir. Feb. 4, 2019).....	10
<i>Carlson v. InaCom Corp.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1314 (D. Neb. 1995).....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	17
<i>Contreras v. Suncast Corp.</i> , 237 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Davis v. Anthony, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	2, 14, 18
<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	21, 22

<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	1, 12, 13
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	11
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	19
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	13
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	22
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	10
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)	5, 19
